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NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
 

 
Notice is hereby given that the next meeting of the Sorell Planning 
Authority (SPA) will be held at the Community Administration Centre 
(CAC), 47 Cole Street, Sorell on Tuesday, 8 April 2025 commencing at 
4:30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C E R T I F I C A T I O N  
 
I, Robert Higgins, General Manager of the Sorell Council, hereby 
certify that in accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government 
Act 1993, the reports in this Agenda have been prepared by persons 
who have the qualifications and experience necessary to give such 
advice. Information and recommendations or such advice was 
obtained and taken into account in providing general advice 
contained within the Agenda. 
 
 
 
 
ROBERT HIGGINS 
GENERAL MANAGER 
3 APRIL 2025 
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1.0 ATTENDANCE 
^ 
Chairperson Mayor Gatehouse  
Deputy Mayor C Wooley  
Councillor B Nichols 
Councillor S Campbell 
Councillor M Larkins 
Councillor M Miro Quesada Le Roux  
Councillor M Reed 
Councillor N Reynolds 
Councillor C Torenius 
Robert Higgins, General Manager 
 

2.0 APOLOGIES 
 
 
 

3.0 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 1 APRIL 2025 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
“That the Minutes of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA) Meeting held 
on 1 April 2025 be confirmed.” 
 
 

4.0 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
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In considering the following land use planning matters the Sorell 
Planning Authority intends to act as a planning authority under the 
Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 
 

5.0 LAND USE PLANNING 
 

5.1  DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. DA 2024 / 266 - 1 
 
Applicant: Matt Kennedy Drafting and Design  
Proposal: Dwelling 
Site Address: 12 East Street, Dodges Ferry (CT 79621/6) 
Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme (Sorell LPS) 
Application Status Discretionary 
Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and 

Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA) 
Reason for SPA 
meeting: 

More than one representation received. 

 
Relevant Zone: 10.0 Low Density Residential 
Proposed Use: Residential (Single Residential Dwelling) 
Applicable 
Overlay(s): 

Clause 2.0 Parking and Sustainable Transport 
Code 

Applicable 
Codes(s): 

SAP-SOR-S2.0 Southern Beaches onsite 
wastewater and storm water 

Valid Application 
Date: 

05 November 2024 

Decision Due: 17 April 2025 
Discretion(s): 1 Clause 10.4.3 P2 – Side Setbacks (both 

sides) 
2 SAP-SOR-S2.0 Southern Beaches onsite 

wastewater and storm water 
Representation(s): Four (4) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 
Act 1993 Council resolve that Planning Application 5.2024.266.1 for a 
Dwelling at 12 East Street, Dodges Ferry be approved, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Except where modified by a condition of this permit, the use 
and development must be substantially in accordance with 
the endorsed plans and documents: 

• P2 Design drawings by MK Design & drafting - Dated 
26/02/2025 
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• P2 Site Investigation Report – Onsite wastewater 
assessment report by HED Consulting - Dated 
01/04/02025 

 
2. Use of the outbuilding is limited to residential storage and must 

not be used for commercial purposes or made habitable. 
 

3. External lighting for any purpose must be located, designed 
and baffled to ensure that no direct light is emitted outside the 
site. 

 
Engineering 
 

4. Prior to any works commencing within the road reservation, a 
Vehicular Crossing and Associated Works Application 
(available on Council’s website) must be submitted with an 
associated permit granted for the works. 

 
5. Prior to first use, the proposed vehicular access must be 

upgraded to compliant width, surface treatment, drainage, 
and sight distance as specified in a Vehicular Crossing Permit 
issued by Sorell Council. 

 
6. The internal driveway including areas set aside for vehicle 

parking and manoeuvring must: 
a. be fully complete within six months of first use; 
b. be constructed with a durable all weather pavement; 
c. be drained to a legal point of discharge or retain runoff 

onsite such that stormwater is not concentrated onto 
adjoining properties;  

d. have a sealed surface of either concrete, asphalt, two-
coat spray seal, pavers, or similar; and 

e. be maintained through the life of the use in a condition 
that, at a minimum, is suitable for two-wheel drive 
vehicles. 

 
7. Prior first use, three car parking spaces must be provided on site 

as shown on plan by Matt Kennedy Drafting& Design on DWG 
sheet A.03, dated 26/02/2025. Any external space must: 
 

a. be at least 5.4m long and 2.4m wide with an additional 
0.3m clearance from any nearby wall, fence or other 
obstruction; and 
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 b. have a maximum gradient of 1 in 20 (5%) measured 
parallel to the angle of parking and 1 in 16 (6.25%) in any 
other direction. 

 
Environmental Health 
 

8. Wastewater management must be in accordance with the 
Site Investigation Report by HED Consulting dated 20 
September 2024 

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT 
 
The site is subject to the landslip hazard band. 
 
Legal 
 
 The permit does not take effect until 15 days after the date that 

this permit was served on you as the applicant and each 
representor provided that no appeal is lodged as provided by 
s53 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 

 
 This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) 

years from the date on which this permit became valid, if the 
permit is not substantially commenced.  At the discretion of the 
Planning Authority, the expiration date may be extended for a 
further two (2) years on two separate occasions for a total of 
six (6) years.  Once lapsed, a new application will be required. 

 
Asset Protection  
 
 In accordance with the Local Highway Bylaw 2 of 2015, the 

owner is required to repair any damage to any Council 
infrastructure caused during construction. 

 
 Council recommends contacting Dial-Before-You-Dig (phone 

1100 or www.1100.com.au) before undertaking any works. 
 
Other Approvals 
 
 All stormwater management measures and designs on the 

endorsed plans and documents, together with any related 
permit condition, constitutes General Managers consent under 
section 14 of the Urban Drainage Act 2013. 

 
 This permit does not imply that any other approval required 

under any other by-law or legislation has been granted. 
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  Separate building and plumbing approval may be required 
prior to the commencement of the development/use. 

 
General 
 
 A front fence above 1.2m in height may require planning 

approval – please refer to our info sheet at 
https://www.sorell.tas.gov.au/planning-information-sheets/  

 
You may appeal against the above conditions, any such appeal 
must be lodged within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice to 
TASCAT, 38 Barrack Street Hobart 7000 Ph: (03) 6165 6790 or email 
resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au  
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Application is made for a three-bedroom dwelling at 12 East Street, 
Dodges Ferry. This property is zoned Low Density Residential and is 
surrounded by residential land to the north, south, east and west.   
 
The key planning considerations relate to:  
 

• The subject site has site constraints, as it is an irregular-shaped 
lot with narrow boundaries to the front portion and sloping 
topography from the frontage to the rear boundary.  
 

• Neighbouring properties to the rear, which have significantly 
lower natural ground levels and are more vulnerable to loss of 
amenity with regard to visual bulk and scale and loss of 
privacy. 
 

• The design results in reduced side setbacks less than 5m 
(northern side boundary 1.935m and southern side boundary 
2.991m). 

 
The application is considered to comply with each applicable 
standard of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme (Sorell LPS) and is 
recommended for conditional approval. 
 
Relevance to Council Plans & Policies 
 
Strategic Plan 
2019-2029 

Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth 
Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a 
Sustainable Organisation 
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive 
Community 

mailto:resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au
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Asset 
Management 
Strategy 2018 

The proposal has no significant implications for 
asset management.  
 

Risk 
Management 
Strategy 2018 

In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council 
must determine this application.  Due diligence 
has been exercised in preparing this report and 
there are no predicted risks from a determination 
of this application. 

Financial 
Implications 

No financial implications are anticipated unless 
the decision is appealed to TASCAT. In such 
instances, legal counsel is typically required. 

Open Space 
Strategy 2020 
and Public 
Open Space 
Policy 

The proposal has no significant implications for 
open space management.   
 

Enforcement 
Policy 

Not applicable. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 
Policy 

There are no environmental implications 
associated with the proposal. 

 
Legislation  
 
• This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.  
 
• Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the 

recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions 
or replacing an approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any 
alternative decision requires a full statement of reasons to comply 
with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local Government 
(Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

 
• The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA.  As noted by 

the Tribunal: 
 

The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very 
broad terms, to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in 
a sense, blind to everything but the terms of the Scheme.  It 
cannot put economic advantage or perceived community 
benefits over the terms of the Scheme.  And in the context of 
enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it 
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms 
of its Scheme. 
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Planning Scheme Operation – for Zones, Codes and site specific 
provisions 
 
• Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied 

with if an application is to be approved. 
 
• Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any 

standard that deals with a matter that could affect, or could be 
affected by, the proposal. 

 
• A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable 

solution or satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally 
valid ways to comply with the standard. 

 
• An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome.  

Performance criteria require judgement as to whether or not the 
proposal reasonably satisfies the criteria. 

 
• Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a 

planning authority in determining applications.  Clause 6.11 
outlines the type of conditions and restrictions that can be 
specified in a conditional approval. 

 
Referrals 
 
Agency / 
Dept. 

Referred? Response? Conditions? Comments 

Development 
Engineering 

Yes Yes Yes Nil 

Environmental 
Health 

Yes Yes Nil Nil 

Plumbing Yes Yes Nil Nil 
NRM No    
TasWater No    
TasNetworks No    
State Growth No    

 
Report 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposed dwelling is situated at the narrower, higher portion of 
the site.  
 
The positioning of the dwelling proposes reduced side boundary 
setbacks (northern side boundary 1.935m and southern side 
boundary 2.991m in lieu of the prescribed 5m Acceptable Solution). 
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The development's design is single-story as it presents to the street 
and includes a basement level to the rear as it responds to the natural 
topography (See Figure 2 below). 
 

 
Figure 1.  Site Plan 

 

 
Figure 2.  Elevations 
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The application is supported by: 

• Design drawings by MK Design & drafting 
• Site Investigation Report – Onsite wastewater assessment 

report by HED Consulting. 
 
Description of Site 
 
The 1185 sqm site is zoned low-density residential.  Adjoining 
residential land to the north, south, east and west are zoned low-
density residential.  
 
The site is an irregular-shape with narrow boundaries to the front 
portion, being a ten metre wide frontage with a 37 metre wide rear 
boundary.  The site falls by 14m from front to rear at a gradient of 
approximately 1 in 5.  
 

The site is unserviced, requires onsite management of water and 
sewer and accessed from East Street over an unsealed crossover.  

 
Figure 3.  Subject Site. 
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The site is subject to the landslip hazard area with a low hazard band 
prescribed.  Development that requires building and plumbing 
approval is exempt from the landslip hazard code by clause C15.4.1 
(d)(i)(a).  This is on the basis that associated risks are managed 
through the building approval system. 
 
Planning Assessment 
 
Zone 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
10.4.2 A1 Building 

Height 
Yes, as the maximum building height is less 
than 8.5m.  

10.4.3 A1 Front 
Setbacks 

Yes, as the setback to the frontage is 
greater than 8.5m. 

10.4.3 A2 Setbacks No, as the side setbacks are less than 5m 
(northern side boundary 1.935m and 
southern side boundary 2.991m). 
 Refer to performance criteria assessment 
below. 

10.4.4.4 
A1 

Site 
Coverage 

Yes, as the site coverage is less than 30%. 
The site coverage of the dwelling 
(including deck is 134.75sqm and the 
outbuilding (shed) is sqm. The total site 
coverage is 155.75 sqm (13%).  

10.4.5 A1 Front 
Fences 

Yes, as no front fence is proposed. 

 
Performance Criteria Assessment 1 – Clause 10.4.2. P2 Setbacks 
 

The siting of a dwelling must not cause an unreasonable loss of 
amenity to adjoining properties, having regard to:  
(a) the topography of the site;  
(b) the size, shape and orientation of the site;  
(c) the setbacks of surrounding buildings;  
(d)the height, bulk and form of existing and proposed 

buildings;  
(e) the existing buildings and private open space areas on the 

site;  
(f) sunlight to private open space and windows of habitable 

rooms on adjoining properties; and  
(g)the character of development existing on established 

properties in the area. 
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The performance criteria is applicable as the side setbacks are less 
than 5m (northern side boundary 1.935m and southern side boundary 
2.991m). 
 
It is considered that the performance criteria is satisfied given:  
 

• The subject site has site constraints, as it is an irregular-shaped 
lot with narrow boundaries to the front portion and sloping 
topography from the frontage to the rear boundary.  
 

• The proposed dwelling, located at the narrower, higher portion 
of the site, accommodates space for an appropriate 
wastewater system at the lower end of the lot and greater 
separation from neighbouring properties to the rear, which 
have significantly lower natural ground levels and are more 
vulnerable to loss of amenity with regard to visual bulk and 
scale and loss of privacy. The positioning of the proposed 
dwelling, which resulted in reduced side boundary setbacks, 
was deemed functional and respectful of the site constraints 
and neighbouring properties.   
 

• The proposed location of the building envelope and reduced 
side boundary setbacks reflect the established development 
pattern in the area, where similar topographical challenges 
have influenced the placement of houses.  Notably, no 
dwelling in East Street has compliant side setbacks.  10 East 
Street has a 1.8m side setback while 14 East Street has a 2m 
side setback. 
 

• The design of the development, in terms of height, bulk, and 
form, responds to the natural topography of the land.  The 
proposal is not directly adjacent to any adjoining dwelling to 
either side and is setback 23m from the rear; as such, there are 
no overshadowing or privacy impacts to adjoining properties. 
 

• Supplied shadow diagrams confirm that private open spaces 
and habitable room windows on neighbouring properties will 
not be unreasonably affected by overshadowing. 
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Code 
 
Parking and Sustainable Transport Code 
 
Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C2.5.1 A1 Parking 

numbers 
Yes, as two spaces are provided. 

C2.6.1 A1  Construction  Yes, as Council’s engineers have reviewed 
the application and confirmed that the 
design satisfies the relevant prescribed 
requirements.    

C2.6.2 
A1.1 

Layout Yes, all relevant standards are complied 
with 

C2.6.3 A1 Accesses Yes, a single access is provided. 
 
Overlays (LPS) 
 
Southern Beaches Onsite Wastewater and Stormwater Specific Area 
Plan 
 
Applicable SAP standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
SOR-
S2.7.1 A1 

Onsite 
wastewater 

Yes, as less than 20% of the site is covered 
by buildings and complies with the 
prescribed acceptable solution.  

SOR-
S2.7.2 

Stormwater 
management 

No, as the site is not capable of 
connecting by gravity to a public 
stormwater system.  Refer to performance 
criteria assessment below. 

 
Performance Criteria Assessment 2 –SOR-S2.7.2 P1 Onsite stormwater  
 

Development must be capable of accommodating an on-site 
stormwater management system adequate for the 
development, having regard to: 
(a) topography of the site; 
(b) the size and shape of the site; 
(c) soil conditions; 
(d) any existing buildings and any constraints imposed by 

existing development on the site; 
(e) any area of the site covered by impervious surfaces 
(f) any watercourses on the land;  
(g) stormwater quality and quantity management targets 

identified in the State Stormwater Strategy 2010; and 
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(h) any advice from a suitably qualified person on the 
seasonal water table at the site, risks of inundation, land 
instability or coastal erosion 

 
The onsite wastewater assessment report by HED Consulting 
demonstrates that an on-site stormwater management system 
adequate for the development is capable. Council’s Environmental 
Engineers have reviewed the proposed development and confirm 
that it satisfies the Relevant Performance.   
 
Representations 
 
Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of 
any representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is 
relevant to the particular discretion being exercised’. 
 
Two representations have been received, which are addressed in the 
following table. 
 

Issue Relevant 
Clause 

Response 

Overlooking 
and loss of 
visual Privacy 

10.4.3 A2 
Setbacks 

• The development is not 
located within 5m of any 
neighbouring boundary with 
clear line of sight resulting in 
possible overlooking of 
private open space or 
habitable windows.  

• The north-east elevation has 
highlight windows only while 
the deck is 10m from the 
nearest adjoining dwelling. 
The south-west elevation has 
a window adjacent to the 
adjoining property but is 
setback 5m consistent with 
the acceptable solution. 

• The proposed dwelling, 
located at the narrower, 
higher portion of the site 
accommodates space for 
greater separation from 
neighbouring properties to 
the rear, which have 
significantly lower natural 
ground levels and are more 
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vulnerable to loss of amenity 
by way of loss of privacy 
given the natural sloping 
topography.  
 

Loss of amenity 
of neighbouring 
properties due 
to proposed 
bulk and scale  

10.4.3 A2 – 
Setbacks 

• The bulk and scale of the 
proposal is consistent with 
the acceptable solutions for 
height and site cover. 

• Moreover, the siting 
accommodates greater 
separation from 
neighbouring properties to 
the rear, which have 
significantly lower natural 
ground levels and are more 
vulnerable to loss of amenity 
with regard to visual bulk 
and scale and loss of 
privacy. The positioning of 
the proposed dwelling, 
which resulted in reduced 
side boundary setbacks, 
was deemed functional and 
respectful of the site 
constraints and consistency 
with neighbouring 
properties.   

• The proposed location of 
the building envelope and 
reduced side boundary 
setbacks reflect the 
established development 
pattern in the area, where 
similar topographical 
challenges have influenced 
the placement of houses.  

• The design of the 
development, in terms of 
height, bulk, and form, 
responds to the natural 
topography of the land and 
is considered site-specific. 

• Supplied shadow diagrams 
confirm that private open 
spaces and habitable room 
windows on neighbouring 
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properties will not be 
unreasonably affected by 
overshadowing. 

 
Ground stability 
and insufficient 
potential  for 
satisfactory 
onsite 
wastewater 
treatment due 
to site 
constraints.  
 

 
 

The application demonstrates 
suitability for onsite wastewater 
and stormwater.  As noted earlier, 
issues associated with ground 
stability are exempted out of the 
Tasmanian Planning Scheme and 
left to the building system to 
regulate and manage.  Thus, there 
is no scope to consider this issue as 
part of this assessment. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The application is considered to comply with each applicable 
standard of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme (Sorell LPS) and is 
recommended for conditional approval. 
 
 
Shannon McCaughey 
Senior Planner 
 
Attachments: 
Proposal Plans 
Representations x 4 
 
Separate Attachments: 
Site Investigation Report - Site Classification & Wind Loads for Housing 
Site Investigation Report – On-Site Wastewater Management 
Assessment Report
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